
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on 
Tuesday, 7th June, 2016 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able 
to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee 
held on 12 April 2016.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5) REPORT NO. 110/2016 APPEALS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 110/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 5 - 8)

6) REPORT NO. 111/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
To receive Report No. 111/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).

N.B. Report No. 111/2016 contains exempt information.  Should detailed 
discussion take place, Members might wish to consider the exclusion of the 
public and press in accordance with procedure rules.
(Pages 9 - 16)

7) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.



---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
K Thomas Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





 
REPORT NO: 110/2016 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
07 June 2016 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 

 

Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Terry King, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development) and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and 
Transport) 

Tel: 01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 

 Gary Pullan, Development Control 
Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

gpullan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the last 

meeting of the Development Control & Licensing Committee and summarises the 
decisions made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
2.1 APP/A2470/D/16/147279 – Mr Richard Plenderleith – 2015/1030/FUL 
  15 Chapel Lane, Barrowden, LE15 8EB 
  Construction of new single storey garage/workshop 
  Delegated Decision 
   
 



3. DECISIONS 
 
3.1 APP/A2470/Y/15/3136768 – Mr & Mrs Sharman – 2015/0430/LBA 

45 Main Street, Caldecott, Rutland, LE16 8RS 
Erection of timber and double glazed garden room 
Amendment to planning application 2015/0213/FUL & 2015/0211/LBA 
Delegated Decision 
Appeal Dismissed 
Costs Claim Dismissed 

 
3.2 APP/A2470/W/15/3137726 – Mr & Mrs J Dehnel – 2015/0535/FUL 
 6 Dean’s Street, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6AF 
 Proposed dwelling 
 Delegated Decision 

Appeal Allowed 
 
4 APPEALS AGAINST ENFORCEMENTS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS  
 
5.1 None 
 
6.       CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.       ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS   
 
7.1 Alternatives have not been considered as this is an information report 
 
8.        FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 None  
 
9.        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

 
9.1 As this is only a report for noting it has not needed to address authority,   powers 

and duties. 
 

10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    following 

reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or organisational changes 
being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
11.1 There are no such implications. 

 



 
12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

 
12.1 There are no such implications 

 
13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    noting. 
 

14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

14.1 There are no such implications 
 

15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 
     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 








	Agenda
	5 REPORT NO. 110/2016 APPEALS REPORT
	6 REPORT NO. 111/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Tuesday, 7th June, 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr D Wilby

ABSENT: Mr J Lammie Mr C Parsons
K Thomas

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Miss H Edwards Planning & Highways Lawyer, 

Peterborough City Council
Mr M Longhurst Planning Enforcement Officer
Mr G Pullan Development Control Officer
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

40 MINUTES 

RESOLVED

The minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 12 April 
2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

No declarations of interest were received.

42 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

43 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

No deputations relating to planning applications were received.

44 REPORT NO. 110/2016 APPEALS REPORT 

Report No. 110/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.



RESOLVED

That the contents of Report No. 110/2016 be NOTED.

45 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting in accordance with 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(information relating to any individual, information which is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)).

46 REPORT NO. 111/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED WORK

Report No. 111/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if appropriate 
authorise prosecution proceedings under s.210 (1) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 against the persons responsible for the unauthorised cutting down of two ash 
trees from a group protected by a Tree Preservation Order.

47 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 6.13 pm.

---oOo---


